
From: Gaudion, Laura Laura.Gaudion@IOW.gov.uk
Subject: RE: 2022-23 Care Home Fees

Date: 24 December 2021 at 18:25
To: Richard Ayres rayres@careengland.org.uk
Cc: Antonella Corby ACorby@careengland.org.uk

Dear Mr Ayres,
 
Please accept my apologies if you have not received a response to your original letter.
As I am sure you can appreciate we are currently rather busy with multiple priorities
and pressures and continue to ensure that the people we support are our primary
focus.
 
I can confirm that I have had the opportunity to review the letter send on behalf of
Professor Green and I am please to provide a substantive response below:
 
The Isle of Wight Council can confirm that the calculation of the annual fees for adult
social care services (home care, residential care and residential care with nursing) are
determined following a combined process. The process uses information and detail of
local cost pressures shared by local care providers, and by the Isle of Wight Care
Partnership on their behalf. In addition to the specific cost pressures indicated the
council also applies relevant inflationary uplifts linked to CPI (as appropriate).  The
information received from each provider is very much been provided on a confidential
basis. We believe that this information benefits from an exemption under Section 41 of
the FOI Act.  This exemption covers information that has been provided by a third
party on the understanding that the information will be held confidentially. We believe
that the providers provided the information to the authority on the understanding that it
would not be made public.  The information has the necessary quality of confidence
and release of this information into the public domain could constitute an actionable
breach of confidence.  It would disclose details of private organisations finances and
enable competitors to undercut other providers.
 
As I am sure you are aware each local authority has its own methods for calculating
the fair price for care in its own geographical location. Some methods are generic and
follow national templates where as others are more details and linked to local care
markets and providers. Our current model enables us to engage with our valued
partners, to understand their financial challenges and to ensure that our rates of fees
reflect evidenced pressures.
 
In addition I can confirm that as in previous years it is our intention to engage with
local providers through consultation when reviewing our current fee rates and to this
end we are already working with representatives of our local care partnership to
support as many local providers as possible to share information with the council and
respond to the consultation. As we always do the cost pressures indicated will form
part of our calculations of any annual fee uplift.
 
I trust that this provides a response to your query
 
Kind regards
 
Laura
 
 
Laura Gaudion | Interim Director - Adult Social Care and Housing Needs
Isle of Wight Council | County Hall | Newport | Isle of Wight PO30 1UD
Tel: (01983) 821000 ext 6337 | DX:56361 NEWPORT (IOW)



Tel: (01983) 821000 ext 6337 | DX:56361 NEWPORT (IOW)
Email: laura.gaudion@iow.gov.uk | Web: www.iwight.com
 
PLEASE NOTE: For operational reasons e-mails may be sent outside office
hours, however there is no expectation that they are responded to at those
times. 
 
This email may contain personal information. Please do not forward this email
unless you are satisfied that to do so would not constitute a breach of the Data
Protection Act. If you are unsure please contact the author
 
 
 
 
 
From: Richard Ayres <rayres@careengland.org.uk> 
Sent: 23 December 2021 08:29
To: Gaudion, Laura <Laura.Gaudion@IOW.gov.uk>
Cc: Antonella Corby <ACorby@careengland.org.uk>
Subject: Re: 2022-23 Care Home Fees
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. Further information

can be found here.
 
I’m writing as it would appear we have not received a response to our letter in November from
Professor Martin Green (attached).
 
Please forgive me if this has been responded already, and if so, please may I ask for a copy of your
response as it has not reached us at this time. We fully appreciate you are currently incredibly busy
however, if you could confirm that you will be responding, it would be gratefully appreciated, to
ensure we can keep our members updated on the issues raised in the letter.
 
With kind regards
Richard Ayres
On behalf of Professor Martin Green
 
 

 
From: Martin Green <MGreen@careengland.org.uk>
Date: Wednesday, 1 December 2021 at 11:03
To: laura.gaudion@iow.gov.uk <laura.gaudion@iow.gov.uk>
Cc: Antonella Corby <ACorby@careengland.org.uk>
Subject: 2022-23 Care Home Fees
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Subject: 2022-23 Care Home Fees

Dear Ms Gaudion,
 
Please see attached letter for your attention.
 
Kind regards,
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Important Information - Disclosure, Confidentiality and Monitoring of this email 
This email communication may be monitored by the Isle of Wight Council for regulatory, quality control, or crime detection purposes. If you are
not the Intended Recipient please contact the sender as soon as possible. It is intended only for the personal attention of the named person,
firm or company to whom it is addressed. It may contain information that is privileged and confidential in law. Accordingly any unauthorised
dissemination, distribution, copying or other use of this message or any of its content by any other person may constitute a breach of civil or
criminal law and is strictly prohibited. No mistake in transmission is intended to waive or compromise any such privilege. Any views expressed
in this message are those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of the Isle of Wight Council. 
The information contained in this e-mail may be subject to disclosure to third parties under either data protection legislation or the Freedom of
Information Act 2000 to the extent the law allows and in accordance with the Isle of Wight Council's policies on information management. (If you
wish the disclosure of the information in any reply to be restricted please make this clear in your response).
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